

Nos. 17-418 and 17-446

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATES OF NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
ILLINOIS, MAINE, MICHIGAN, WASHINGTON,
and THE PROVINCE OF MANITOBA, CANADA,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

RIVERKEEPER, INC., THEODORE GORDON
FLYFISHERS, INC., and WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petitions For Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

**JOINT BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS
WESTERN STATES AND WESTERN WATER
PROVIDERS IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN,
Attorney General
FREDERICK R. YARGER*,
Solicitor General
GLENN E. ROPER,
Deputy Solicitor General
LAURA CHARTRAND,
Deputy Attorney General
ANNETTE M. QUILL,
Sr. Asst. Attorney General
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
720-508-6000
Fred.Yarger@coag.gov
*Counsel for Intervenor-Respondent
the State of Colorado*

**Counsel of Record*

PETER D. NICHOLS
BERG HILL GREENLEAF
RUSCITTI LLP
1712 Pearl Street
Boulder, Colorado 80302
303-402-1600
pdn@bhgrlaw.com
*Lead Counsel for Intervenor-
Respondents Western
Water Providers
Counsel for National Water
Resources Association,
Lower Arkansas Valley
Water Conservancy District*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. The Clean Water Act’s NPDES requirements impose strict conditions on regulated activities even when they do not actually cause exceedances of water quality standards	2
II. Water transfers are essential to the West....	3
III. For over a century, the federal government has consistently deferred to state water management—including through the Clean Water Act.....	8
IV. EPA promulgated the Rule to codify its longstanding interpretation of the Act, which the Second Circuit upheld as reasonable	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS.....	14
I. The decision below is consistent with this Court’s jurisprudence and with lower court cases decided after the Water Transfers Rule formally implemented EPA’s longstanding interpretation of the Act.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Second Circuit correctly held that the Rule is reasonable given the severe practical consequences of overturning EPA’s interpretation of the Act and the range of regulatory alternatives to the NPDES program	21
A. Subjecting all water transfer projects nationwide to NPDES permits would be cost prohibitive and would ignore the practical realities facing western water providers	22
B. State and federal regulatory mechanisms apart from the NPDES program protect water quality in the context of water transfers.....	25
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>California v. Campbell</i> , 138 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	8
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006)	18, 19
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)	18, 19
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comm. to Save Mokelumne River v. E. Bay Mun. Util. Dist.</i> , 13 F.3d 305 (9th Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>Del-Aware Unlimited, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 508 A.2d 348 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1986).....	18
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1272 (1st Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)	19, 20
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>In re Application for Plan for Augmentation of City and Cty. of Denver</i> , 44 P.3d 1019 (Colo. 2002)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Los Angeles County Flood Control District v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 568 U.S. 78 (2013).....	17
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. So. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 280 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2002)	15, 22
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	21
<i>Phillips v. Davis Timber Co., Inc.</i> , 468 So. 2d 72 (Miss. 1985)	28
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Department of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	17, 18
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stokes v. Morgan</i> , 680 P.2d 335 (N.M. 1984)	27
<i>Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Herrman</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	8
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978)	8
 STATUTES	
CAL. WATER CODE § 13050	28
COLO. REV. STAT.	
§ 25-8-103(19).....	28
§ 25-8-205(1)(c)	27
§ 25-8-503(5).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONN. GEN. STAT.	
§ 22a-423	28
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 7, § 6003(a)(2).....	28
Federal Water Pollution Control Amendments of 1972, 86 Stat. 816	
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1388 <i>et seq.</i>	2
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	9, 29
33 U.S.C. § 1251(g)	9, 16, 18, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1253(b)	30
33 U.S.C. § 1288(a)(2).....	26
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1370.....	29
33 U.S.C. § 1370(2)	9
ME. REV. STAT. tit. 38, § 361-A(7)	28
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 324.3101(z)	28
N.D. CENT. CODE	
§ 61-28-09(1).....	28
§ 61-32-03	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.M. STAT.	
§ 72-5-23	27
§ 72-5-26	27
§ 72-12-7	27
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 74-6-4	28
N.Y. ENVTL. CONSERV. LAW § 17-0105(2)	28
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Water Transfers Rule, 73 Fed. Reg. 33,697 (June 13, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 122.3	1
40 C.F.R. § 122.28	3
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(i)	3, 25
40 C.F.R. § 131.12	3
5 COLO. CODE REGS. 1002, § 31.16	25
71 Fed. Reg. 32,887 (June 7, 2006)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ann R. Klee & Benjamin H. Grumbles, U.S. EPA, <i>Agency Interpretation on Applicability of Section 402 of the Clean Water Act to Water Transfers</i> (Aug. 5, 2005)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Bureau of Reclamation et al., Memorandum of Understanding 16-LM-60-257B, <i>Grand Lake Clarity Stakeholders’ Memorandum of Understanding</i> 1 (2016), http://co.grand.co.us/DocumentCenter/View/7935	29
Colo. Dep’t of Public Health & Env’t, <i>Total Maximum Daily Loads</i> , https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/total-maximum-daily-loads-tmdls	27
Colo. River Basin Salinity Control Forum, <i>Water Quality Standards for Salinity, Colorado River System</i> (Oct. 2017), http://www.coloradoriver.salinity.org/docs/2017%20Review%20-%20FINAL.pdf	30, 31
Delaware River Basin Interstate Compact between the State of Delaware, the State of New Jersey, the State of New York, and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Pub. L. No. 87-328, 75 Stat. 688, art. 5, sec. 5.1 (Sept. 27, 1961)	30
Environmental Protection Agency, Regions VII and IX, <i>The Mineral Quality Problem in the Colorado River: Summary Report</i> (1971)	30
North Front Range Water Quality Planning Assoc., <i>2016 Plan Update—Area-Wide Water Quality Management Plan (208 Plan)</i> , http://www.nfrwqpa.org/awqmp.shtml	26
Red River of the North Compact between the State of South Dakota, the State of North Dakota, and the State of Minnesota, Pub. L. No. 456, 52 Stat. 150, art. II (Apr. 2, 1938)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation, <i>Colo. River Basin Water Supply & Demand Study, Executive Summary</i> (Dec. 2012)	6
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation, <i>Colo. River Basin Water Supply & Demand Study, Technical Report B—Water Supply Assessment</i> (Dec. 2012)	23
